Listed domestic shares (A Shares) 5,919,291,464 100.00 5,919,291,464 80.00 5,919,291,464 77.67

Listed foreign shares (H Shares) 0 0.00 1,479,822,800 20.00 1,701,796,200 22.33

Total number of shares 5,919,291,464 100.00 7,399,114,264 100.00 7,621,087,664 100.00

Section 7 Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars About Shareholders

179

 | 2015 GF SECURITIES | ANNUAL REPORT

Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars About Shareholders

After the full exercise of the over-allotment option, the total share capital of the Company was changed.

Before the offering and listing of H Shares, after the offering and listing of H Shares and before the full

exercise of the over-allotment option, and after the full exercise of the over-allotment option, changes in

the shareholdings of shareholders who hold more than 5% of the shares of the Company were as follows:

Before the offering and listing of

H Shares

Before the full exercise of the

over-allotment option

After the full exercise of the

over-allotment option

Name of shareholder

Number of

shares held

Percentage of

shareholding (%)

Number of

shares held

Percentage of

shareholding (%)

Number of

shares held

Percentage of

shareholding (%)

Liaoning Cheng Da 1,250,154,088 21.12 1,250,154,088 16.90 1,250,154,088 16.40

Jilin Aodong 1,244,652,926 21.03 1,244,652,926 16.82 1,244,652,926 16.33

Zhongshan Public Utilities 686,754,216 11.60 686,754,216 9.28 686,754,216 9.01

As at the end of 2014, the Company had a gearing ratio of 75.46%. As at the end of 2015, the Company’s

gearing ratio was 73.48%.

Note: Gearing ratio=(Total liabilities- Brokerage client accounts payable)/(Total assets- Brokerage client accounts

payable)

3. Existing employees’ shares

During the reporting period, the Company had no employees’ shares.

III. SHAREHOLDERS AND DE FACTO CONTROLLERS

1. Number of shareholders and their shareholdings in the Company

Unit: Shares

Total number of ordinary

shareholders at the end

of the Reporting Period

139,804 (of which, 137,684 were A